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Die adlige polnische Familie Oliwa.





The noble Polish family Oliwa.



 



Oliwa. - In a green field half
a heraldic lily, with roots at the bottom, accompanied by two red
roses standing between the leaves at the top; Helmet ornament:
a crowned lion growing up with its tongue knocked out. This
coat of arms is said to have been given to a knight of the Gozdawa
coat of arms who defeated the old Prussians at the site of the
current Oliwa monastery. One can also find the name
Olawa. Led the crest of Enold, Bishop of Kruswia
1157 - 60. This crest only lead the Grajewski.



 



Oliwa (Olawa, Powala,
Sutkowicz) - Polish coat
of arms .    



 



In the green field; between two
five-petalled red roses, a silver lily with five roots. Gem:
The fields of a crowned lion .   



 



The oldest record
from 1384. The
earliest heraldic source that mentions the coat of arms is
the Insignia
seu clenodia Regis et Regni Poloniae by the Polish
historian Jan
Długosz, dated 1464–1480 . He writes information
about the coat of arms among the 71 oldest Polish noble coats of
arms in the fragment: "Olywa: in medio clipei lylium album cum
radicibus, quod due rosę ambiunt rubee ex utraąue parte, in campo
viridi." .         



 



Heraldic comrades:



 



Częstoszewski, Graj, Holsner, Krupek,
Lewandowski, Strzeżewski, Strzeżowski, Krajewscy.



 



Cieciszewski, coat of arms Roch 2do (vol.
3 pp. 110-112)



Cieciszewski, coat of arms Roch 2do, in
the Masovian Voivodeship. In the Nest of Virtues, Paprocki
actually provided you with the Cieciszewskis of the Oliwa coat of
arms, but in the second book on coats of arms it has
improved. The house is old-fashioned, as it was as early as
1406. Mrocław von Cieciszew, the cupbearer Czerski, took part in
the Warsaw Congress. Masov. fol. 79. Maciej von
Cieciszewo, Judge Nurski 1453. ibid. 98. Piotr Cieciszewski
Grabowiecki Starost from the Bełskie Voivodeship in 1575.
Constit. fol. 234. Ensign Paweł Liwski, left behind a
daughter who was married to Jan Kłodnicki: two sons. Of these,
the first was Stanisław von Gojsca, the first chamberlain was
Liwski, the commissioner for the revision of the Liwski books in
1647. Constit. fol. 33. at that time castellan von Liw
1661, representative of the demarcation between royal and real
estate: his six sons, Jan Liwski, Staroste von Rogowski: wife
von Zbąska, sister of the Bishop of Warmia, 1696 member of the
convocation. Confoe the. Ordin. Tomasz, the district
judge Liwski, was appointed by convocation in
1674. Constit. Full house 19. He had two sons, Józef
Gabriel, Liwski's cupbearer in 1696. [p. 111] and ukasz
cześnik Liwski. Wojciech stolnik Liwski. Jacek the hunter
Liwski, Jerzy and Zygmunt in 1696. Paweł's second son Abraham,
Liwski, followed by three sons, Stanisław the hunter Czerski,
Mateusz the district judge from Płocki and Kazimierz the first
ensign from Liwski, member of the Sejm 1661.
Constituent. fol. 3. then the Starost von Mielnicki,
commissioner of the Sejm from 1683. until the demarcation of
Constit. fol. 11. Your sister Zofia with Wojciech
Baranowski from the Grzymała coat of arms of the Parczewski
army. The son of Kazimierz, Jan Seweryn, the starost of
Mielnik. One of those who have already been
enumerated, Jerzy, the Starost von Grabowiecki, signed the
Lublin Congress in 1606. MRS. Petrikov. Augustine in
the Order of the Preachers. Okolski. Zofia Cieciszewska,
Mikołaj Łysakowski from the Lubicz coat of arms of the wife of the
Chełm castellan. Paprocki at Lubicz. Seweryn, Marcin,
Samuel 1632. Cieciszewska stolnik Liwski, Antoni podstoli Liwski
1704. Cieciszewska country writer Liwski, member of parliament
1724. Jan Castellan Czerski died in 1723. Wife Anna
Gozdzka. Cieciszewska in Soc. Jesus. Jan Kastellan
Czerski died in 1723. Wife Anna Gozdzka. Cieciszewska in
Soc. Jesus. Jan Kastellan Czerski died in 1723. Wife Anna
Gozdzka. Cieciszewska in
Soc. Jesus.                                          



Niesiecki, who writes about the Kolumna
coat of arms, mentions that in Paprocki's time the Cieciszewski
family and many others belonged to the Roch coat of arms, but later
all moved to the column: Wielądek in heraldry, the same mention as
and later Cieciszewski about he continues to write the Kolumna coat
of arms: -



Dominik Cieciszewski from the coat of
arms of Kolumna, cupbearer of the Liw region, left three sons with
Suffczyńska. Ignacy, the present eunuch, the land of
Liw. Adam Józef, the author of the Cor. Kazimierz Kacper,
Bishop of Kiev. And a daughter, Antonina, Franciszek Szeluta,
the cupbearer of Rzeczycki, a wife. Ignacy Kolumna
Cieciszewska, heir to the days of Ozorów cum attinentiis by the
merits in this country, from various offices to the lower chamber
of the Liw country, as a good citizen he also performed other
public functions, when he was several times in the Sejm as a
deputy; In the jurisdiction of the Crown of the Crown Village
they were judges for a few years, eventually also in their own
country, district judges in Liw and Sub-Staroste. With Anna
Jezierska, a daughter of Jacek Jezierski, Ensign von Ukowski, he
fathered a son, Jacek, Chamberlain, JK Mci. and two daughters,
Franciszka, Pius Kiciński, the castellan of Połaniecki, his
wife, and Maksymilianna Józef Deszert, the private
secretary. K. Mci, my wife. Jacek from the same
chamberlain, Liwski, made a marriage vows with Tekla Markowska, the
ensign of Mielnicka, whose daughter Anna was a
minor.           



Adam Józef, the second son of Dominik,
Crown writer. Okrzeja, Czerniewa and Wola, also Okrzejska, in
the Sandomierskie Voivodeship, as heirs. From a young age he
tried to exercise and perfect his civil duties, to multiply his
merits in his homeland, and from these talents and the character of
a noble citizen he was a favorite of the reigning King Stanisław
August, when until [p. 112] his lodge was called, he was still
for a dozen years head of the office of JK Mci, commissioner of the
crown treasure, secretary of the Seyms in 1776. among the sticks of
Mokronowski, then voivode of Mazowiecki, also the parliamentary
position the Seyms several times, never tired of works for the
common good. He became a great crown writer and higher,
perhaps according to his merits, he would have achieved
dignity and office if the untimely death, with regret for all those
who knew about this world, which occurred in 1783, had not
occurred. The same with Teresa, Henryka Loelhoeffel de
Loevelsprung Lelewel a daughter, he left offspring. Two sons,
John and Adam. Three daughters: Aleksandra, Jan Łuszczewski,
Sochaczewski's old husband, wife, Anna and Antonina are
minors.        



The third Kacper Cieciszowski, son of
Dominik, Bishop of Kiev, Skaryszew Manor, and Stawny cum
attinentiis, in the Sandomierskie Voivodeship in Radom County, with
the perpetual right of inheritance, this, like his siblings, from
at a young age after he Having attained clerical status from an
early age, including his duty as close as possible, acting
decently, due to his merits, first Canon of Warsaw and then civil
servant, he appointed the Diocese of Kiev, whose dignity, as an
exemplary shepherd in his diocese and as a senator during of the
Sejm meetings, always zealous for religion, full of He did not
cease to perfect his piety and numerous qualities, with the glory
of his house as an example to others.




Titel



Grajewski of the
Oliwa coat of arms (vol. 4 p. 273)



Grajewski of the Oliwa coat of
arms , in the Łomża region, Stanisław, a courtier of Zygmunt
August 1565. Constit. f. 105. On Krzysztof see in Bielski
fol. 758. and: in Paprocki. His brother, the Staroste von
Wiskie, Iłowski killed in 1582. I believe that on the occasion of
Krzysztof, who changed the coat of arms of Oliwa, they switched to
the coat of arms of Gozdawa.    




Odrowąż coat of arms (vol. 7 p. 23-45)



Coat of arms of Odrowaz. In the
field there should be a red arrow with ends curved on both sides,
in the helmet a peacock's tail and in it the coat of arms, at least
turned on its side. You wrote about him, Paproc. in
fol. 109. and 1172. On coat of arms fol. 392. Okolski
vol. 2. fol. 299. Jewels fol. 69. Everyone agrees
with Długosz that this coat of arms was brought to Poland from
Moravia, what the author adds about the friends of the family who
were always Providi et facundi. You agree with what Paprocki
writes and whose words I put here. From the novel [p. 24]
ancient, about the beginning of this coat of arms, from the
descendants there is a conspiracy that an ancestor, a famous
husband in Moravia, would shoot a bow with the pagans in someone
else's country and then walk with him and on belts and try You
strange chivalry with each other. The pagan who saw that he
had no luck in power before the monarch of this land, knowing the
grace of the Lord; because he was happy with every enemy in
his need and wanted a mountain above him and wanted to make stilts
with him in front of the emperor. Out of anger he took it as
an insult, grabbed his mouth, which he had torn off with mustache
and nose, and put an arrow at it and showed it to the Lord, who
despised the deformed pagan, gave him as an eternal gift his
superiority over him, an arrow threaded through a mustache, and
named it Odrzywąs, which means per Korruptionem sermonis Odrowąż
after that age; Póty Paprocki Okolski wants the ancestor of
this coat of arms to cut off his mustache with a bow and cut it
with meat. Balbinus epitome. Rerum bohemian. in
notis c: 15. Coat of arms of the Odrowąż family Sagittam
Circumflexam says and adds that some of the leading houses in
Bohemia had this coat of arms, of which Tobias was the bishop of
Prague, the second in the reign of Przemysław
Ottokar; However, these times were already mentioned by
Balbinus when he wrote this, there is no family with this coat of
arms in Bohemia, only in Morawa, Tworkowscy and Siedlnicki,
fol. 291                     



There is only doubt when the Odrowąż
family moved to Poland. Paprocki from the Łysa Góra Monastery
Privilege, granted in 966, was written by Saul de Końskie during
the reign of Bolesław the Brave, but he is mistaken because both
the Łysa Góra Monastery was founded later and Bolesław the Brave
was not in Poland still rule, but apparently he was still
[p. 25] was not born. On the other hand, the latter say
more cautiously and assume that the Odrowąż house with Dąbrówka was
built within the Polish borders by Saul de Końskie, who came here
with great treasures. After all,
Severinus claimed at the canonization of St. Jacek
from the Paprocki nest that the first resettlement of this Saul did
not take place until 1080. His son Saul von Konskie, who had
received the title of count, gave the Trzemeszyn monastery in his
home village Konski certain tithes. as the letter to this
monastery proves, be it 1140 or 1145, as others wish. It also
flourished at this time, Count Radosław from Koński, who for his
extravagance towards God, married the city of Skarzeszów with its
adjacent Twargowa Testament and Dzicrzchów, he bequeathed the
Eternal Law to the Miechowski Monastery, his daughter Jaxie from
the Gryf coat of arms arms: Nakiel with the founder of the
monastery. in Michow. fol. 68. et 106. where the
same author adds that there was a painting of him in the church in
Skarszewski with the coat of arms of Odrowąż and seven children,
that he was also in this unfortunate battle with the Prussians in
1167 - and he was aware, but through a strange divine providence he
escaped the loss, I would understand that he was the brother of the
other Saul, says Severin. two sons. The first
was the town of Skarzeszów with its districts Twargowa Will
and Dzicrzchów because of its extravagance towards God, bequeathed
to the Miechowski Monastery by perpetual law, his daughter Jaxie
des Gryf coat of arms, married to the founder of the monastery:
Nakiel. in Michow. fol. 68. et 106. where the same
author adds that there was a painting of him in the church in
Skarszewski with the coat of arms of Odrowąż and seven children,
that he was also in this unfortunate battle with the Prussians in
1167 - and he was aware, but through a strange divine providence he
escaped the loss, I would understand that he was the brother of the
other Saul, says Severin. two sons. The first
was the town of Skarzeszów with its districts Twargowa Will
and Dzicrzchów because of their extravagance towards God,
bequeathed to the Miechowski Monastery by perpetual law, his
daughter Jaxie des Gryf coat of arms, married to the monastery
founder: Nakiel. in Michow. fol. 68th and 106th
where the same author adds that there was a painting of him in the
church in Skarszewski with the coat of arms of Odrowąż and seven
children, that he was also in this unfortunate battle with the
Prussians in 1167 - and he was aware, but through a strange divine
providence he escaped the loss, I would understand that he was the
brother of the other Saul, says Severin. two sons. The
first was et 106. where the same author adds that there was a
painting of him in the church in Skarszewo with the coat of arms of
Odrowąż and seven children, that he was also conscious in this
unfortunate battle with the Prussians in 1167, but by a strange one
Divine providence, I would have escaped the loss, he understood
that this was the brother of the other Saul, Severin is counting on
that. two sons. The first was et 106. where the same
author adds that there was a painting of him in the church in
Skarszewo with the coat of arms of Odrowąż and seven children, that
he was also conscious in this unfortunate battle with the Prussians
in 1167, but by a strange one Divine providence, I would have
escaped the loss, he understood that this was the brother of the
other Saul, Severin is counting on that. two sons. The
first
was                              



Iwo, the Bishop of Kraków, who, after the
voluntary abdication of Wincenty Kadłubek from the Cantor of
Gniezno, the Canon of Kraków and the Chancellor of Leszek Biały
Krakowski. and the Prince of Sandomierz, elected after this
miter and consecrated by Heinrich the Archbishop of Gniezno in
1218, he became an example of his sheep piety, generosity towards
the poor, zeal for their salvation, of which he preached, dearest
to the people. Lord, god of imagination, from this we can see
the strength of his memorable works: because first the monastery in
Kaczyce was founded by the monks of the Cistercians who later moved
to Mogiła, a mile from Krakow, called Clarae Tumbae, this one with
tithes as well The church was blown with his own goods, and in 1226
it was made of bricks and made splendid. Then the monks
Ordinis Praemonstratensis St. on the Dłubnia River he founded
on certain tithe and his hereditary goods, that is,
Imbramowice; Brzesno, Ratajach and Grodzisk. Monasteries,
village Wąchocki with its natives Łu kawa, Sieciechowski to
Paproc. He donated two villages Biskupie, Gorno and
Szawłowice. According to him, in Kraków the monastery belonged
to the regular Canons of S. Augustyn and in Kalisz bei Ś. He
founded the mind; atoli Krakowskie later became the foundation
for King Jagiełło. Churches in Konskie of his homeland, in the
Diocese of Gniezno, in Dzierząna, in Luborzyca, Golanczów,
Wawrzeńczyce, Daleszyce, in Sandomierz were built and appropriately
dressed by S. Paweł. To be in Rome with Pope Honorius, and
there, after seeing the life and miracles of St. Dominic the
Patriarch, his nephew St. Jacek, a canon at the time of
Krakowski, and three others whom he offered to his order, whom
he then trained well in their sacred virtues, he accompanied with
him to Poland, in Krakow, to the church of St. . The Trinity
gave up; into a beautiful and rich contraption that created
it; and the brothers of the same law with a right
foundation. In exchange for the Church of St. Trinity,
where the parish church used to be, another church and a parish
next to it on the Market Square in Krakow, under the title of the
Most Holy. Walled in mothers. The second preacher's
monastery was in Sandomierz outside the city under the title
St. James in 1226 as Bzovius in propaganda. S.
Hyac. fol. 5. writes that of the remaining goods after
the death of Adleida's sister Leszek, the prince stopped this
erection. During the provincial synod in the same year that
the controversy over the procedure grew between him and the Bishop
of Wroclaw in Silesia, he preferred to leave the synod rather than
give rise to disputes or preliminary rulings, the former
prerogative of the Krakow bishops. Rajnaldus in
Annals. Volume. 13. Number 34. writes that after the
death of Archbishop Heinrich von Gnesen in 1219, when the chapter
refused to agree, Pope Honorius Iwona had already appointed the
archbishopric or later learned after his voluntary resignation that
Vincent kept this metropolitan dignity for himself . The same
claims in 1223 that Iwo was obliged by his vow, after he had placed
the miter in the monastery complex, to devote the rest of his life
to obedience, [p. 27] and he had already received a consensus
on this from Honorius the Pope, but since he had learned that the
Krakow Church would have suffered a great loss if he lost such a
pastor, he forbade him to do so. Ale Łoniewski in
addition. Advertisement reg. S. August says of him
that he took over the rule of the Canon de S. Victore in Paris,
Pruszcz confirms the same, and Starowol. in Vitis
Episcop. Krakow. Naming that the costume or roketa he
wore on the said cannons. When great rains and floods not only
spoiled the grains in the fields, but also drowned and overturned
many houses, making hunger and the air heavy, Poland was plagued
for three years, during which time he became a father of poverty he
dined on his bread as best he could. Koloman Węgierski and
Halicki Król, his future wife Salowe, Cromer lib, accompanied him
during his tenure as Chancellor. 6. According to Grodiciusz in
The Life of St. He traveled to Rome three times for Jacek and
Sewerin, the first time an embassy from Leszek Biały, the second
time in the interests of the Kraków diocese, the third time when a
dispute arose between him and the Bishop of Wrocław over first
place. On his last hike to Peruz to see Gregory the
Pope, miles away from him, he received everything he asked
for: then he visited Rome, and on his return to his homeland, in
Burg, not far from Mutyna, in 1229 he conferred eternity on a saint
. Twelve years as president of this cathedral. And from
Mutyna, where his body was immediately buried, the remains were
transferred to Kraków and to the large complex choir, over which a
marble tombstone was erected by Jan Wężyk, the then abbot Mogilski
and finally the Archbishop of Gniezno. Flip the fol. 45.
gives him the title of Blessed and adds that God performed some
miracles on his tomb. and in the large choir complex, over
which a marble tombstone was erected by Jan Wężyk, Abbot Mogilski
and finally the Archbishop of Gniezno. Flip the fol. 45.
gives him the title of Blessed and adds that God performed some
miracles on his tomb. and in the large choir complex, over
which a marble tombstone by Jan Wężyk, Abbot Mogilski and finally
the Archbishop of Gniezno was erected. Flip the fol. 45.
gives him the title of Blessed and adds that God performed some
miracles on his
tomb.                                                        



Eustachius, brother of Iwona, the bishop
of Cracow. He had two sons, Jakub, the heir in Kamień, whose
wife Przybysława, who was already dying, recovered for the first
time in 1589. St. Jacek. Severinus in Vita S.
Hyacin. lib. 2. cap. 23. The second Saint Jacek, who
from his youth grew up in the fear of God, not only at home with
pious parents, but also with his uncle Iwon, who later became
Bishop of Cracow, devoted himself to study in schools in Poland
(Severinus and Grodzicius they write in the academies of Cracow and
Prague, but they are wrong: because they have not yet been there),
when he had done much in them, he was sent to Bononja, there in the
law of the clergy and in a holy letter, quickly and in a great
hurry, so that many passed by with wit and diligence, he became a
great theologian: what should he take, and [p. 28] he used
this doctrine for the good of the church, wherever the bishop
called him to his church and made him a canon of Cracow, not only a
skilful but a living, holy and morally honest theology; for
Jacek was a model and a torch of priestly virtues, hot in service,
beautiful in conscience, pure in body, wise in community, pleasant
and careful in conversation and very exemplary in
everything. Soon after Rome, for the needs of his church, Iwo,
the bishop, went with him and S. Jacek, where he stood together
with S. done, which led to much conversion and improvement of
life; he begged him urgently; to send his brothers to
Poland with him. The holy man who loved increasing divine
worship to aid human salvation showed himself to Iwona, one
thing he didn't have that many brothers and could do too soon, he
asked if he had Poles that God would be called to religious life
and give him for formation. At this council the bishop paused
and found St. Jacek and others are Czesław, Herman German,
Henryk Morawianin, who ruled the entire court with the same bishop,
as evidenced by the tombstone of Iwona in S. Trinity. He
presented it with great joy to S. Dominikus, who accepted it into
his order in 1219 as the most popular historian of life. that,
Pruszcz. Bzovius, Severinus and Grodzicius who like
Rajnal. there is the year 1218. and Hussovitanus 1216.
However, this cannot be said because Iwo was not yet bishop of
Krakow in that year. When he heard Pope Honorius about
the feast of the surrender of St. Jacek, who immediately
negotiated, said: He will, righteously, be a great declaration in
the northern countries of the true faith: (Sever. Lib. 4th fol.
360.) and he was not wrong, because well educated in Dominik S.'s
school, he grew up quickly; And what others fail to achieve in
such a life for many years is in one year from virtue to virtue,
with humble obedience and with self-centeredness. After a year
with his companions, after taking his already perfect religious
vows, St. Dominic is sent to Poland as the cornerstone and
foundation for this website. She was idle with her on the way,
but S. drank the love he had in school, he was fiery for the
salvation of human souls, fervent for the contempt of the world,
and he preached sermons, he touched people's hearts so much ,
and opposite [p. 29] by the wish of his teaching he excited
that they would not let him go from there until he had established
his law for them there and established them there. A seldom
heard and admired thing, in six months the Fryzaczanie Church and
the Monastery of St. Dominic were placed, the word of God got
so strong and hot from the mouth of Jacek Ś. and led to such
great almsgiving, and even stranger, that the hearts of so many
priests and clerics were shattered that their strength was called
into this order: through which he left Herman, the accompanying
superior of the German, and returned to Poland with Czesław himself
. Iwo, the bishop, followed the path to Krakow with all the
clergy, which brought him closer and greeted him with great awe and
joy, and to the Church of St. He introduced the Trinity, where
the parishioner was (says Grodzicius, but Długosz libro de Monast.
Diaec. Crac. U Nakiel. in Michow. fol. 138. says
that they were given a post in the Bishop's Palace for a time,
until Iwo did not build another parish church in the center of the
Krakow market and their monastery, but only in 1223 on the Church
of St. The Trinity was transferred to this time, the same is
confirmed by Pruszcz in the description
( Krakow, fol. 42.). After stopping in Krakow,
he immediately began apostolic work, asking people to do so in the
cathedral; it is one of the Krakow markets in
Ś. Adalbert, with great emphasis on man, but also with no less
usefulness, who, alive, despising the world, urged the order of the
preachers because of the strength of the efforts of his
monasteries, not only in Poland but also in the neighboring
provinces. Jacek S. remembers learning everything
Ś. Dominic, became her role model in humility, purity, in love
for neighbor, and the urgent rules
of secrecy; He shed his prayers with generous tears,
often slept with them in church, had no place to sleep, wherever he
was overworked, he took a little nap, he returned to his job, in
which he was unemployed; he always studied or prayed or
commanded or heard confessions or visited the sick. He
enslaved his body, tied him to his blood, scourged the Blessed
Virgin and the Apostles on Friday and the eve, stopped only with
bread and water and asked for their misery. He had no
consolation in prayer. Once on the eve of the Ascension of Our
Lady, her life with weeping joy and contemplating her glory in
heaven, heavenly light, in her he saw the most glorious
virgin, he heard her words, which he heard made him immensely
delighted. In this lady, such [p. 30]. God glorified
the life of his holiness on that day through many miracles, both in
his life and after his death. With his prayer to God, he gave
his life back to the noble Piotr von Proszów on the
Vistula. The second Wisław, the son of Przybysław, drowned in
the Raba river, when he could find me, ordered Jacek with God's
power that it should flow out, and it happened that he showed
himself up, only slightly and still under the water to the He
brought his feet to life on the bank where he had prayed. That
day the body of S. Jacek, a young man from Żegota, was placed in
the grave. After his horse had thrown, trampled and killed
itself, the relatives of the deceased brought the body to the
church and to the grave of St. Jack put it down; in an
hour they watch until the young man comes to life with no scars or
wounds on his body: and Hilarion Rangonius claims that he will be
up to his canonization of St. Jack. Two sons, Witosława's
mother, who were seven years old but both eyes were blind because
he had made a holy cross on their eyelids, he restored their
eyesight. At the request of her son Prandota and the other
six, he healed Jutta with this affection. Two matrons who had
been sterile for several years begged for offspring. In the
village of Kościelca, five miles from Krakow, he did not stop
praying when all those ears rose to see the grain crushed by the
great hail. Bull Canonisat. Rainald
a. 1257. And because he wanted to multiply the worship of
Christ and human salvation without stopping in Poland, he sent his
classmate Czesław with his brother Hieronim to Prague and decided
to go to Kiev himself. On this street, when he was in Mazowsze
in Wyszogród, he held back the Vistula, which defended him by
pouring out a lot when he had nothing to step on; and with his
apostolic heart he dared to command in the name of Christ that she
should bring him safely and carry her across the river. Then
he let go of his will and called to his three brothers Florian,
Godyna and Benedict that they should follow him and fear nothing,
because Christ is righteous and commands the waters and obeys him
and those who love him must be: and as them Still hesitating,
Sister Jacek took off his cap, spread it out on the water and said:
Behold, this is a bridge for you, Christ, get in and stand on
it with firm faith; Then the brothers climbed up, and the
wreath was not thrown in, but carried the strange sailor as in the
safest boat on the other side. Top. 31] After he came to
Kiev, he acquired many paganism and dissenters for the unity of the
holy church and lived there for four years in apostolic work, close
to human souls. At the time when the Tatars ravaged many
kingdoms and provinces with fire and swords with an unusual amount,
and after their luck they suddenly fell to Kiev and rushed to the
city, it was at that time that St. Hyacinth, then, faced
danger warned of his brethren that he was clad in priestly garb and
that he had taken the Blessed Sacrament so that he would not become
abhorrent to paganism, he left the Church; When he is halfway
through the hut of God, he hears a voice from the statue of Our
Lady: And that is me. Jacek, you're leaving here to be
belittled by the soldiers' dung: S. thought about it. Jacek
says to the statue: I don't have enough strength to lift you out of
this storm, Holy Virgin, Alabaster, because a statue of not a man
was lifted by hands. Do not be afraid, my righteous servant,
you will be strong enough to take me. So he left Kiev, holding
the Holy of Holies in one hand and taking this statue in the other.
came by and it was nowhere to be carried and there was no
canoe, thank god he traveled its flukes on dry
feet. Severinus lib writes about it. 1. cap. 13.
Bzovius, Russel. There, near Kiev, on a certain island on the
Dnieper, he drove the devil out of a tall tree with his stick, some
of which are still idolaters who bowed testify to these
authors. Later he returned through Prussian land to Krakow,
where he awakened many people to a pious life in Danzig with his
teaching and a holy life, and there, after he had founded his
monastery, Benedict about it together with brother Florian. On
the eve of the Ascension of the Blessed Mother, on the eve of the
Ascension of the Blessed Mother, on the eve of the Ascension of the
Blessed Mother, he called his brothers more and more into greater
virtues, where he knew the time of his descent and said to them: I
recommend you about it is the eternal testimony of inheritance
: He took the defense of the Holy Sacraments the next day and
finished speaking of this Psalm, in you, Lord, I hope that in 1257
he gave his spirit into the hands of God. According to the
common writers of life, he does not believe that [p. 32]
Severinus lib. 1. cap. The 18th says that St. Jacek
died in 1185 in 1257 of his 71st century, and he hadn't come out in
a year; And Cyma claims that he was born in 1183, he died in
1257. To do this, he would have lived on the order of
74. Dominic S. this saint did not live longer than 38
years, as I follow from the calculation of the years, what others
have written that forty, others more than forty, he lived in
him. After his death, Bronisław, the nun in Zwierzyniec, saw
the Church of St. Trinity, in which St. Jacek was
complex, a strange path with great brightness, to heaven, then
holy. Mother, in the comitivité of many other saints, led
Jacek S. to heaven, took him by the hand, led him and sang these
words; Ibo ad montera myrrhae and ad colles
Libani. Leander, Cornel. a round. in
Cant. c. 4. Miechov. I. 3. C. 53.
Sever. l. 1. cap. 21. Prandota, who later became
Bishop of Cracow, saw S. Jacek in his sleep, a piece of a golden
crown, two wreaths on his head, one of which was his doctoral
thesis, the other of pristine
virginity. Rajnal. Volume. 14. num. 14.
Separate. I. 1.c. 20. Three rays were also seen over his
grave, one over his head, another over his breasts, and a third
over his feet. Moved by these and other miracles, King
Sigismund I, the King of Poland, wrote to Leo X and asked for his
canonization, since this Pope had appointed the commissioner for
the Inquisition of his miracles, then Clement
VII. Pope, He designated August 16 as his feast day, and
he designated Mass as confessor in all Dominican churches, and he
allowed prayers to be said in 1523. This grace was given by
Paul the Third Pope, the Polish Province of the Order of Preachers,
the non impedita, every Thursday, Office and Mass; until
Clemens VIII. 1594 he counted him among the saints, and on his
feast day on August 16, sub ritu semiduplici ordered the
consecration of the entire church under the authority of Sigismund
III. King of Poland, who sent Stanisław Miński, the voivode of
Łęczyca, his envoy, and then in 1607 the provincial synod
Piotrkowski, confirmed by Urban VIII, to Rome. decided that in
Poland our Ś. Jacek's holiday, the first Sunday after the
Assumption, was celebrated. The bones of this saint were first
found in 1543, two years in a pretty chapel that was being added
on, and when that chapel was much more splendid and splendid in
1583. Piotr Myszkowski, the Bishop of Cracow, locked them in
the alabaster altar. Innocent XI. Pope in the number of
him St. Patrons [p. 33] He entered the Polish people in
1686. And more recently he had his festival in Poland
celebrated sub ritu duplici primae classis and with the octave in
the apostolic seat. Nicol wrote about him. Hussovitanus
carm. heroico 1525. in 4to. Abraham Bzovius, titulo
Thaumaturgus Poloniae Venet. 1606. in
4to. Anton. Grodzicki Ordin. Predicate. On the
miracles of life and the work of the canonization of St. Jacka
in 8vo 1595. Cracow. Severinus Cracoviensis, De Vita et
Miraculis S. Hyacinthi Romae in 8vo 1594. Petrus Skarga
Soc. Jesus in the life of St. Paulus Russell
Ordin. Praedic. titulo triumph. Frydrychowicz
Dominicus titulo S. Hyacinthus Regni Poloniae Patronus in
fol. Krakow. 1687.                                                                                                                                                   
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